allowed by the agreement, $43.1 million, (iii)  no awards are issued under the Equity Incentive Plan, and (iv)  no
Working Capital Warrants or Extension Warrants are issued. The pro forma ownership percentages contemplate all
Clarus financings through June 22, 2021 and do not include any Clarus financing that may occur between then and the
Closing. If the actual facts are different than these assumptions (which they are likely to be), the percentage ownership
retained by the Blue Water’s existing stockholders in the Combined Entity will be different.

If the actual facts are different than these assumptions, then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited
pro forma condensed combined financial information will be different.

40

Selected Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical Historical
Scenario 1 (Assuming

No redemption into Cash)

Scenario 2 (Assuming
Maximum Redemptions

into Cash)

(A)
Clarus

Private
Placement

Clarus
Pro Forma

(B)
Blue Water

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents������ $� 7,364 $� 17,816 $� 25,180 $� 408 $� 48,289 $� 73,877 $� 10,651 $� 36,239
Accounts receivable, net �������� 5,225 — 5,225 — — 5,225 — 5,225
Inventory �������������������������������� 8,035 — 8,035 — — 8,035 — 8,035
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets���������������������� 2,118 — 2,118 185 — 2,303 — 2,303
Total current assets���������� 22,742 17,816 40,558 593 48,289 89,440 10,651 51,802

Property and equipment, net�������� 70 — 70 — — 70 — 70
Investments held in Trust

Account ���������������������������������� — — — 58,652 (58,652) — (58,652) —
Total assets������������������������ $� 22,812 $� 17,816 $� 40,628 $� 59,245 $� (10,363) $� 89,510 $� (48,001) $� 51,872

Liabilities and Shareholders’
Equity (Deficit)

Current liabilities:
Senior notes payable �������������� $� 44,060 — $� 44,060 $� — $� (8,812) $� 35,248 $� (8,812) $� 35,248
Accounts payable�������������������� 16,189 — 16,189 83 — 16,272 — 16,272
Accrued expenses������������������� 7,470 — 7,470 323 260 8,053 260 8,053
Due to related party���������������� — — — 30 — 30 — 30
Accrued taxes�������������������������� — — — 260 (260) — (260) —
Deferred revenue�������������������� 1,094 — 1,094 — — 1,094 — 1,094

Total current liabilities���� 68,813 — 68,813 696 (8,812) 60,697 (8,812) 60,697
Deferred underwriting

commissions���������������������������� — — — 2,013 (2,013) — (2,013) —
Derivative warrant liabilities�������� — — — 5,548 — 5,548 — 5,548
Convertible notes payable to

related parties�������������������������� 83,479 17,816 101,295 — (101,295) — (101,295) —
Royalty obligation������������������������ 9,998 — 9,998 — (9,998) — (9,998) —

Total liabilities������������������ 162,290 17,816 180,106 8,257 (122,118) 66,245 (122,118) 66,245

Series A redeemable convertible
preferred stock������������������������ 9,354 — 9,354 — (9,354) — (9,354) —

Series B redeemable convertible
preferred stock������������������������ 15,420 — 15,420 — (15,420) — (15,420) —

Series C redeemable convertible
preferred stock������������������������ 20,458 — 20,458 — (20,458) — (20,458) —

Series D redeemable convertible
preferred stock������������������������ 148,433 — 148,433 — (148,433) — (148,433) —

Total convertible
preferred stock������������ 193,665 — 193,665 — (193,665) — (193,665) —

Common stock subject to
redemption������������������������������ — — — 45,988 (45,988) — (45,988) —

Stockholders’ Equity
Common stock������������������������ 3 — 3 — (3) — (3) —
Class A Common Stock���������� — — — — 2 2 2 2
Class B Common Stock���������� — — — — — — — —
Additional paid-in capital ������ 8,064 — 8,064 — 316,276 324,339 278,638 286,702
Accumulated deficit���������������� (341,210) — (341,210) 5,000 35,133 (301,077) 35,133 (301,077)

Total Stockholders’
Equity (Deficit)������������ (333,143) — (333,143) 5,000 351,408 23,265 313,770 (14,373)

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders’ Equity
(Deficit)������������������������ $� 22,812 $� 17,816 $� 40,628 $� 59,245 $� (10,363) $� 89,510 $� (48,001) $� 51,872

Pro Forma notes
(A)	 From the unaudited condensed balance sheet of Clarus as of March 31, 2021.
(B)	 From the unaudited condensed balance sheet of Blue Water as of March 31, 2021.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

41

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Scenario 1 (Assuming

No redemption into Cash)
Scenario 2 (Assuming

Maximum Redemptions into Cash)

(A)
Clarus

(B)
Blue Water

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net product revenue ������������������������������ $�  2,330 $�  — $�  — $�  2,330 $�  — $�  2,330

Cost of product sales������������������������������ 367 — — 367 — 367
Gross profit�������������������������������������������� 1,963 — — 1,963 — 1,963
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing�������������������������� 7,937 — — 7,937 — 7,937
General and administrative���������������� 3,605 418 88 4,111 88 4,111
Research and development���������������� 1,210 — — 1,210 — 1,210
Other taxes���������������������������������������� — 88 (88) — (88) —
Loss from operations ���������������������� (10,789) (506) — (11,295) — (11,295)

Other income (expense), net:
Gain on marketable securities������������ — 1 — 1 — 1
Change in fair value of derivative

warrant liabilities�������������������������� — 11,151 11,151 — 11,151
Interest expense �������������������������������� (4,640) — 2,914 (1,726) 2,914 (1,726)

Total other income (expense), net���������� (4,640) 11,152 2,914 9,426 2,914 9,426
Net (loss) income ���������������������������������� (15,429) 10,646 2,914 (1,869) 2,914 (1,869)
Deemed dividend to sponsor������������������ — — — — —
Accretion of preferred stock������������������ (3,939) — 3,939 — 3,939 —
Net (loss) income attributable to

common stockholders���������������������� $�  (19,368) $�  10,646 $�  6,853 $�  (1,869) $� 6,853 $�  (1,869)

Weighted average shares outstanding
of common stock subject to
redemption, basic and diluted������������ 3,476,458

Basic and diluted net loss per
share, common stock subject to
redemption���������������������������������������� $�  —

Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding – basic and
diluted������������������������������������������������ 1,308,694 3,768,542 24,228,462 20,538,430

Basic and diluted net loss per share
available to Sponsor per share,
common stock������������������������������������ $�  (14.80) $�  2.83 $�  (0.08) $�  (0.09)

Pro Forma notes

(A)	 From the unaudited condensed statement of operations of Clarus for the three months ended March 31,
2021.

(B)	 From the unaudited condensed statement of operations of Blue Water for the three months ended March 31,
2021.

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

42

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Historical
Scenario 1 (Assuming

No redemption into Cash)
Scenario 2 (Assuming

Maximum Redemptions into Cash)

(A)
Clarus

(B)
Blue Water

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net product revenue �������������������� $� 6,369 $� — $� — $� 6,369 $� — $� 6,369
Cost of product sales�������������������� 8,687 — — 8,687 — 8,687
Gross loss ������������������������������������ (2,318) — — (2,318) — (2,318)
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing���������������� 29,515 — 50 29,565 50 29,565
General and administrative������ 11,937 2,978 611 15,526 611 15,526
Research and development������ 3,407 — 70 3,477 70 3,477
Other taxes������������������������������ — 172 (172) — (172) —
Loss from operations ������������ (47,177) (3,150) (559) (50,886) (559) (50,886)

Other income (expense), net:
Change in fair value of

warrant liability and
derivative, net���������������������� 66,891 — (66,891) — (66,891) —

Change in fair value of
derivative warrant
liabilities������������������������������ — (922) — (922) — (922)

Issuance costs – warrant
liabilities������������������������������ — (646) — (646) — (646)

Interest income������������������������ 25 — 2,342 2,367 2,342 2,367
Interest expense ���������������������� (15,394) — 10,091 (5,303) 10,091 (5,303)

Total other income (expense),
net�������������������������������������������� 51,522 (1,568) (54,458) (4,504) (54,458) (4,504)

Net (loss) income ������������������������ 4,345 (4,718) (55,017) (55,390) (55,017) (55,390)
Accretion of preferred stock�������� (14,682) — 14,682 — 14,682 —
Net loss attributable to

common stockholders������������ $� (10,337) $� (4,718) $� (40,335) $� (55,390) $� (40,335) $� (55,390)

Weighted average shares
outstanding of common stock
subject to redemption, basic
and diluted ������������������������������ 3,556,309

Basic and diluted net loss per
share, common stock subject
to redemption�������������������������� $� —

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted���������������������� 870,263 1,447,732 24,913,070 22,240,636

Basic and diluted net loss per
share available to Sponsor
per share, common stock �������� $� (11.88) $� (3.26) $� (2.22) $� (2.49)

Pro Forma notes

(A)	 From the audited statement of operations of Clarus as of December 31, 2020.

[…]

77

)
35

,1
33

3(
d)

(3
01

,0
77

)

T
ot

al
 S

to
ck

ho
ld

er
s’

 (
D

ef
ic

it
)

E
qu

it
y

����������

(3
33

,1
43

)
—

(3
33

,1
43

)
5,

00
0

35
1,

40
8

23
,2

65
31

3,
77

0
(1

4,
37

3)

T
ot

al
 L

ia
bi

lit
ie

s
an

d
St

oc
kh

ol
de

rs
’ E

qu
it

y
(D

ef
ic

it
)����������������������������������������������������

$�

 2
2,

81
2

$�
 1

7,
81

6
$�

 4
0,

62
8

$�
 5

9,
24

5
$�

 (
10

,3
63

)
$�

 8
9,

51
0

$�
 (

48
,0

01
)

$�
 5

1,
87

2

Se
e

ac
co

m
pa

ny
in

g
no

te
s

to
 th

e
un

au
di

te
d

pr
o

fo
rm

a
co

nd
en

se
d

co
m

bi
ne

d
fi

na
nc

ia
l i

nf
or

m
at

io
n.

85

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Scenario 1 (Assuming

No redemption into Cash)
Scenario 2 (Assuming

Maximum Redemptions into Cash)

(A)
Clarus

(B)
Blue Water

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net product revenue ��������������������� $�  2,330 $�  — $�  — $�  2,330 $�  — $�  2,330
Cost of product sales��������������������� 367 — — 367 — 367
Gross profit����������������������������������� 1,963 — — 1,963 — 1,963
Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing ����������������� 7,937 — — 7,937 — 7,937
General and administrative������� 3,605 418 88 4(a) 4,111 88 4(a) 4,111
Research and development������� 1,210 — — 1,210 — 1,210
Other taxes ������������������������������� — 88 (88) 4(a) — (88) 4(a) —
Loss from operations ������������� (10,789) (506) — (11,295) — (11,295)

Other income (expense), net:
Gain on marketable

securities������������������������������� — 1 — 1 — 1
Change in fair value of

derivative warrant
liabilities������������������������������� — 11,151 — 11,151 — 11,151

Interest expense������������������������� (4,640) — 2,914 4(d) (1,726) 2,914 4(d) (1,726)
Total other income (expense),

net��������������������������������������������� (4,640) 11,152 2,914 9,426 2,914 9,426
Net (loss) income ������������������������� (15,429) 10,646 2,914 (1,869) 2,914 (1,869)
Accretion of preferred stock��������� (3,939) — 3,939 4(b) — 3,939 4(b) —
Net loss attributable to

common stockholders������������� $�  (19,368) $�  10,646 $� 6,853 $�  (1,869) $� 6,853 $�  (1,869)

Weighted average shares
outstanding of common stock
subject to redemption, basic
and diluted��������������������������������� 3,476,458

Basic and diluted net loss per
share, common stock subject
to redemption ��������������������������� $�  —

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted����������������������� 1,308,694 3,768,542 24,228,462 4(c) 20,538,430 4(c)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share available to Sponsor per
share, common stock����������������� $�  (14.80) $�  2.83 $� (0.08) 4(c) $�  (0.09) 4(c)

86

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

Historical
Scenario 1 (Assuming No redemption

into Cash)
Scenario 2 (Assuming Maximum

Redemptions into Cash)

(A)
Clarus

(B)
Blue Water

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Net product revenue �������������������� $�  6,369 $�  — $�  — $�  6,369 $�  — $�  6,369

Cost of product sales�������������������� 8,687 — — 8,687 — 8,687

Gross loss ������������������������������������ (2,318) — — (2,318) — (2,318)

Operating expenses:

Sales and marketing���������������� 29,515 — 50 5(f) 29,565 50 5(f) 29,565

General and administrative������ 11,937 2,978 611 5(a)(f) 15,526 611 5(a)(f) 15,526

Research and development������ 3,407 — 70 5(f) 3,477 70 5(f) 3,477

Other taxes������������������������������ — 172 (172) 5(a) — (172) 5(a) —

Loss from operations������������ (47,177) (3,150) (559) (50,886) (559) (50,886)

Other income (expense), net:

Change in fair value of
warrant liability and
derivative, net���������������������� 66,891 — (66,891) 5(b) — (66,891) 5(b) —

Change in fair value of
derivative warrant
liabilities ���������������������������� — (922) — (922) — (922)

Issuance costs – warrant
liabilities ���������������������������� — (646) (646) — (646)

Interest income������������������������ 25 — 2,342 5(g) 2,367 2,342 5(g) 2,367

Interest expense ���������������������� (15,394) — 10,091 5(d) (5,303) 10,091 5(d) (5,303)

Total other income (expense),
net�������������������������������������������� 51,522 (1,568) (54,458) (4,504) (54,458) (4,504)

Net (loss) income ������������������������ 4,345 (4,718) (55,017) (55,390) (55,017) (55,390)

Accretion of preferred stock�������� (14,682) — 14,682 5(c) — 14,682 5(c) —

Net loss attributable to
common stockholders������������ $� (10,337) $� (4,718) $� (40,335) $� (55,390) $� (55,017) $� (55,390)

Weighted average shares
outstanding of common stock
subject to redemption, basic
and diluted������������������������������ 3,556,309

Basic and diluted net loss per
share, common stock subject
to redemption�������������������������� $�  —

Weighted average number of
common shares outstanding –
basic and diluted���������������������� 870,263 1,447,732 24,913,070 5(e) 22,240,636 5(e)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share available to Sponsor per
share, common stock�������������� $�  (11.88) $�  (3.26) $� (2.22) 5(e) $� (2.49) 5(e)

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.